# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1935** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 526

(By	Mr	
-----	----	--

PASSED Zumb 9 th 1935

In Effect from Passage



### **ENROLLED**

#### SUBSTITUTE FOR

# House Bill No. 526

[Passed March 9, 1935; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Clay county to apply or expend for the payment of principal and interest of bonded indebtedness hereafter to be incurred for the purchase of erecting bridges, jail and library in said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The county court of Clay county is hereby au2 thorized to apply and expend the revenues heretofore allocated
3 under the provisions of chapter sixty-seven, acts of the Legis4 lature of West Virginia, second extraordinary session, one thou5 sand nine hundred thirty-three, for the purpose of paying and
6 satisfying pre-existing contractural indebtedness to the pay7 ment of the principal and interest of certain bonded indebted8 ness to be incurred by the said county of Clay for a public li-

9 brary at a cost not to exceed two thousand dollars, a county 10 jail not to cost more than eight thousand dollars and two bridges 11 not to exceed thirty thousand dollars each, and one of said 12 bridges to be erected at the mouth of Little Sycamore or Big 13 Sycamore on Elk river; the other to be erected at Paddy or 14 Groves creek: *Provided, however*, That all of said improve- 15 ments are to be made, otherwise void.

For the purpose of erecting and constructing in said county, a public library, county jail and two bridges, the principal of 18 said indebtedness shall not exceed seventy thousand dollars; 19 Provided, however, That no such bonded indebtedness shall be 20 incurred by the said county court of said county unless author-21 ized by the voters of said county at an election duly held for 22 that purpose as authorized by the statutes of the state of West 23 Virginia in such cases: Provided, further, That no funds raised 24 as aforesaid shall be expended by the county for the purposes 25 heretofore set out until all of the indebtedness of the county 26 which is due and payable shall have been fully paid and satis-27 fied.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Clinton L Howard
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the
Takes effect passage.
Chambruly.
Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates
Cierk of the House of Belegates
President of the Senate
John 1. 1. 2/1
Speaker House of Delegates.
The second secon
The within this the
day of, 1935.
Governor.

of West Virginia. MAR 15 1935

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State

I certify that the foregoing act, having been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

This the 15 That of March,

1935

USECRETARY OF STATE